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Tool Model Part NO Part Code Description
GS732C 1 BB40408 BOLT 5X14
GS732C 2 EE39172 PLAIN WASHER 5.1X12X1.2
GS732C 3 GN70293 CYLINDER CAP UNIT(GS732C)
GS732C 4 GN12053 RETAINING RING C TYPE
GS732C 5 GN11844 PLAIN WASHER
GS732C 6 GN11849 MOTOR MOUNT L
GS732C 7 GN12051 MOTOR SLEEVE
GS732C 8 GN70177 MOTOR UNIT (GS732C)
GS732C 9 GN10026 WASHER
GS732C 10 GN10448 MOTOR MOUNT, REPLACES GN12052
GS732C 11 GN80036 3.82SPARK PLUG ASSY, REPLACES GN70005
GS732C 12 GN12140 CYLINDER HEAD (GS732C)
GS732C 13 GN70001 FAN UNIT
GS732C 14 AA74403 SCREW 4 X 5
GS732C 15 GN12141 RUBBER TUBE
GS732C 16 GN11818 TUBE FITTING M5
GS732C 17 HH14036 0O-RING AS568-036
GS732C 18 AA01703 PAN HEAD SCREW 4x8 WITH WASHER
GS732C 19 GN11819 CONNECTER HOLDER
GS732C 20 GN11820 COMP. SPRING(CHAMBER)
GS732C 21 GN11822 GUIDE POLE
GS732C 22 GN11821 O-RING 4D 3.5X75.8
GS732C 23 GN11488 UPPER CHAMBER
GS732C 24 GN11823 SEAL PLATE
GS732C 25 GN12092 LOWER CHAMBER (N)
GS732C 26 GN12072 HEXAGON SOCKETHEAD CA
GS732C 27 GN12194 CHAMBER ARM(N)
GS732C 28 GN11485 CHAMBER PLATE
GS732C 29 GN10221 RETAINING RING
GS732C 30 GN70320 MAIN PISTON UNIT
GS732C 31 GN10224 PISTON RING
GS732C 32 GN11546 BUMPER
GS732C 33 GN11496 CYLINDER
GS732C 34 GN11494 BUFFER PLATE
GS732C 35 GN11824 REED VALVE SEAL
GS732C 36 GN11491 VALVE BASE
GS732C 37 GN11493 REED VALVE
GS732C 38 GN11495 VALVE FILTER
GS732C 39 GN11492 VALVE COVER
GS732C 40 BB40456 BOLT 5X8
GS732C 41 GN12185 HEXAGON NUT WITH NYLON
GS732C 42 CC49508 SPECIAL NUT M5
GS732C 43 GN70290 HANDLE R UNIT
GS732C 44 GN11501 CHAMBER ARM GUIDE
GS732C 45 GN12145 BODY
GS732C 46 GN12073 HEXAGON NUT WITH FLANG
GS732C 47 GN12135 HOLLOW SHAFT 7.2X33.5
GS732C 48 GN12133 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD
GS732C 49 HH11114 O-RING AP4
GS732C 50 GN11828 COMP. SPRING
GS732C 51 GN12060 STEEL BALL 3




Tool Model Part NO Part Code Description
GS732C 52 GN11830 MAGAZINE BUFFER
GS732C 53 GN11524 NOSE
GS732C 54 BB40428 SCREW M6X25
GS732C 55 GN11829 NOSE TOP
GS732C 56 GN12055 CONTACT BUMPER
GS732C 57 GN12136 HOLLOW SHAFT 7.2X47
GS732C 58 GN70241 BODY COVER UNIT
GS732C 59 GN12082 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CA
GS732C 60 GN11827 ADJUST DIAL
GS732C 61 GN11525 SCREW ROD
GS732C 62 GN11527 ARM BUSHING
GS732C 63 GN11526 CONTACT ARM B
GS732C 64 GN11848 ARM WASHER
GS732C 65 GN11528 ARM UNIT
GS732C 66 HH19722 O-RING A1.5X5
GS732C 67 GN11520 CONTACT ARM C
GS732C 68 GN12159 HEXAGON SOCKET BUTTON HEAD SCREW 4X18
GS732C 69 GN12152 FUEL CAP B
GS732C 70 GN12153 FUEL LATCH
GS732C 71 GN12163 COMPRESSION SPRING (LATCH)
GS732C 72 GN12154 PARALLEL PIN (CAP)
GS732C 73 GN12151 FUEL CAP A
GS732C 75 GN12162 CORN SPRING (FUEL CAP)
GS732C 77 GN12160 HEXAGON NUT WITH FLANG
GS732C 78 GN70309 F-COVER SW UNIT-N
GS732C 79 AA05544 TAP TIGHT(P) 3X12
GS732C 80 GN12157 FUEL SW LEVER
GS732C 81 GN12165 COMP.SPRING
GS732C 82 GN70314 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY-N
GS732C 83 GN12149 PIPE COVER
GS732C 84 GN11592 FAN SW LEVER
GS732C 85 GN70308 FAN SW UNIT
GS732C 86 GN12131 CONTACT ARM A
GS732C 87 GN70318 F-CELL CONNECTION ASSY
GS732C 88 GN12059 ADJUST STOPPER
GS732C 89 GN12081 BODY COVER BUSH
GS732C 90 GN11954 NAME LABEL (GS732LT USA)
GS732C 91 GN11955 WARNING LABEL
GS732C 92 GN11588 COMPRESSION SPRING (STOPPER)
GS732C 93 GN70316 CONNECTION CODE UNIT
GS732C 94 GN12088 BATTERY PROTECTOR
GS732C 95 GN70306 CONTROL UNIT
GS732C 96 GN12192 FUEL SIDE COVER
GS732C 97 GN12138 PARALLEL PIN 3X27.2
GS732C 99 GN12146 CHAMBER LOCK BAR
GS732C 103 GN11596 TRIGGER SPRING
GS732C 105 GN70179 TRIGGER SW UNIT
GS732C 106 GN11593 COMP. SPRING
GS732C 107 GN10058 ELECTRODE PLATE
GS732C 108 AA01106 SCREW 3X6 WITH WASHER
GS732C 109 GN10059 ELECTRODE BLOCK




Tool Model Part NO Part Code Description
GS732C 111 GN12168 LATCH B
GS732C 112 GN11508 TRIGGER SW LEVER
GS732C 113 GN11540 TUBE FITTING M5
GS732C 114 GN11539 REMOVE FRAME
GS732C 115 GN11537 REMOVE LEVER
GS732C 116 GN11541 REMOVE GUIDE
GS732C 117 GN11815 COMP. SPRING
GS732C 118 FF31572 PIN 1572
GS732C 119 GN70292 HANDLE L UNIT
GS732C 120 GN12132 BELT HOOK
GS732C 121 GN12137 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD
GS732C 122 GN11542 REMOVE COVER
GS732C 123 GN12184 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 4X20 EP
GS732C 124 GN12068 CROSS RECESSED HEAD TA
GS732C 125 GN11583 MAGAZINE STOPPER
GS732C 126 GN11589 PARALLEL PIN (STOPPER)
GS732C 127 GN11534 NAIL STOPPER
GS732C 128 GN12070 RUBBER WASHER 1.7X6X2 REPLACES EE39609
GS732C 129 GN12186 MAGAZINE FOOT C5
GS732C 130 GN11582 MAGAZINE HANGER
GS732C 131 GN12083 MAGAZINE32L
GS732C 132 GN12084 MAGAZINE COVER 32
GS732C 133 GN12061 SPRING STOPPER
GS732C 134 GN12063 SPRING COVER A
GS732C 135 GN12067 CONSTANT FORCE SPRING
GS732C 136 GN12065 SPRING COLLAR
GS732C 137 GN12064 SPRING COVER B
GS732C 138 GN11531 FOLLOWER HOLDER
GS732C 139 GN12066 COMP. SPRING (FOLLOWER)
GS732C 140 GN12062 RUBBER WASHER 7
GS732C 141 GN11530 FOLLOWER
GS732C 142 GN11591 PARALLEL PIN (FOLLOWER)
GS732C 143 GN11580 ANTIFIRE PLATE
GS732C 144 GN11590 SQUARE NUT M5
GS732C 145 GN12069 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD CA
GS732C 146 GN12148 FUEL PIPE
GS732C 147 GN12087 COMP. SPRING (CTA-A)
GS732C 148 GN12134 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD
GS732C 150 GN70013 POWER CORD HARNESS UNIT
GS732C 152 GN80187 ADAPTER KIT
GS732C 154 GN12180 SCREW COVER
GS732C 156 BB40703 BOLT 5X10
GS732C 157 GN12187 SMALL WASHER
GS732C 158 GN12188 INNER COLLAR
GS732C 161 GN12193 GAP RUBBER
GS732C 201 GN80206 MAGAZINE ASSY 38S
GS732C 201 GN80208 MAGAZINE ASSY 38L
GS732C 201 GN80284 MAGAZINE ASSY 32L (N)
GS732C 202 GN80257 MAGAZINE FOOT ASSEMBLY (KIT#1)
GS732C 203 GN80258 FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY (KIT#2)
GS732C 204 GN80273 BATTERY CONNECTOR ASSY (#3)




Tool Model Part NO Part Code Description
GS732C 205 GN80259 DIAL ADJUSTER STOP (KIT#4)
GS732C 206 GN80260 MOTOR KIT (KIT#5)
GS732C 207 GN80262 COMBUSTION CHAMBER SPRING SET (KIT#7)
GS732C 208 GN80263 COMBUSTION CHAMBER SPRING GUIDES (KIT#8)
GS732C 209 GN80264 READ VALVE SEAL SET (KIT#9)
GS732C 210 GN80265 PISTON ASSY (KIT#10)
GS732C 211 GN80266 REED VALVE ASSY (KIT#11)
GS732C 212 GN80267 MAGAZINE LOCK SET (KIT#12)
GS732C 213 GN80268 DEPTH ADJUSTMENT SET (KIT#13)
GS732C 215 GN80270 MOTER BUFFER SET (KIT#16)
GS732C 216 GN80271 BODY COVER BOLT SET (KIT#17)
GS732C 217 GN80274 FAN ASSY SET (KIT#18)
GS732C 218 GN70190 TRIGGER ASSEMBLY KIT (KIT#19)
GS732C 219 GN70242 COMBUST.CHAMBER ASSEMBLY (KIT#20)
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	WARNING

	BEFORE USING THIS TOOL, STUDY THIS MANUAL TO ENSURE SAFETY WARNING AND INSTRUCTIONS.
	KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS WITH THE TOOL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.


	1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	WARNING
	BEFORE USING THE TOOL, READ CAREFULLY AND UNDERSTAND THE FOLLOWING "SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS". FAILURE TO FOLLOW WARNINGS COULD RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.
	PRECAUTIONS ON USING THE TOOL
	1. WEAR SAFETY GLASSES OR GOGGLES
	Danger to the eyes always exists due to the possibility of dust being blown up by the exhausted air or of a fastener flying up d...
	The employer and/or user must ensure that proper eye protection is worn. Eye protection equipment must conform to the requiremen...
	The employer is responsible to enforce the use of eye protection equipment by the tool operator and all other personnel in the work area.
	NOTE: Non-side shielded spectacles and face shields alone do not provide adequate protection.

	2. EAR PROTECTION MAY BE REQUIRED IN SOME ENVIRONMENTS
	As the working condition may include exposure to high noise levels which can lead to hearing damage, the employer and user should ensure that any necessary hearing protection is provided and used by the operator and others in the work area.

	3. WEAR THE CLOTHINGS AND A PROTECTIVE GEAR SUITABLE FOR THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT
	Depending on the working environment, wear a long-sleeve work uniform and a protective gear such as a hard hat, safety shoes.

	4. CAUTIONS FOR FUEL CELL
	1 Be sure to set Fuel Cell.
	2 Store Fuel Cell in well ventilated area.
	3 Do not expose the Fuel Cell to the direct sunshine.
	Do not place the Fuel Cell in a vehicle or a trunk where the temperature could rise. It could explode. A used empty Fuel Cell still contains a combustible jet gas, which could swell and explode a container into pieces.
	4 Store the Fuel Cell at ambient temperature of 120˚F (49˚C) or lower.

	The Fuel Cell contains the pressurized combustible gas. If it is exposed to the temperature higher than 120˚F (49˚C), the gas could leak from it or burst, resulting in a fire.
	5 Do not breathe in the gas.
	6 Do not incinerate or recycle the empty Fuel Cell.
	7 Never jet the gas to the human body.
	8 Do not remove the rubber plug from the bottom of the Fuel Cell except at disposal.
	9 Do not make a hole in the Fuel Cell.


	5. CAUTIONS FOR CHARGING METHOD, THE CHARGER AND THE BATTERY
	1 Be sure to use MAX JP606H battery for the tool.
	Be sure to use MAX JP606H battery. Never connect the tool to a power source or other rechargeable battery, dry cells or storage ...
	2 Be sure to charge with MAX JC610M charger.

	Be sure to charge the Battery with MAX JC610M charger. If charged with other charger, it could fail to be properly charged as well as get broken, ignited or generate the heat. (See Page 10 for MAX JC610M charger)
	3 Charge the Battery prior to use.

	The new Battery or the one which has not been used for a long period may not be fully charged due to self-discharge. Be sure to charge it with MAX JC610M charger.
	4 Charge the Battery at the specified voltage.

	Be sure to charge, using a 100-240 V AC plug socket (for household use). Never charge at other than the specified voltage. Neglect of this could cause combustion or heat generation.
	5 Never use a transformer such as a booster for the power source of the charger.

	Neglect of this causes a trouble or burnout of the charger.
	6 Never use an engine generator or DC power source to charge the Battery.

	Neglect of this causes a trouble or burnout of the charger.
	7 Never charge the Battery in the rain or in the place exposed to water splash or moisture.

	If it is charged in the wet condition, it could cause an electric shock or short-circuiting, resulting in a fire due to burnout or combustion.
	8 Never touch a power plug with a wet hand.

	Holding it with a wet hand could cause an electric shock.
	9 Never cover the charger in use with a cloth, and so on.

	Putting a cover could generate the heat, resulting in a burnout or fire.
	0 Do not put the charger close to a fire.
	a Do not charge the Battery near any combustible substance.
	b Charge the Battery in a well-ventilated area, protected against the direct sunshine.

	Charging in the direct sunshine could overheat the charger, resulting in a burnout or fire.
	c Charge the Battery at ambient temperature of 32˚F (0˚C) to 104˚F (40˚C).

	If the ambient temperature is less than 32˚F (0˚C) to 104˚F (40˚C), charging may not be allowed, could result in a fire.
	d Do not allow foreign objects into a ventilation hole or Battery plug socket in the charger.

	They cause an electric shock or trouble. Use in the place free of dust.
	e Handle a power cord with care.

	If you hold the power cord of the AC adapter to carry or pull it to disconnect from a plug socket, it will be damaged, resulting...
	f Once the Battery is disconnected from the tool body, be sure to cover it with a pack cap, unless it is used.

	In order to prevent short-circuiting, cover the terminal block (metal section) of the unused Battery with the pack cap.
	g Never short-circuit the terminal block (metal section) of the Battery.

	If it is short-circuited, a large current will run to overheat the Battery, causing you a burn or damage on it.
	h Never throw the Battery into a fire.

	Neglect of this could cause an explosion.

	6. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN WHEN CONNECTING THE BATTERY TO THE TOOL
	When connecting the Battery to the tool, be sure to observe the following in order to prevent malfunctioning.
	(1) Do not put your finger on the trigger.
	(2) Do not press the contact arm against the object.
	(3) Never put your finger or hand near the muzzle.


	7. BE SURE TO CHECK WHEN THE BATTERY IS CONNECTED
	Prior to using the tool, connect the Battery to it without pressing the contact arm against the object and loading the pins and Fuel Cell, and be sure to check the following:
	(1) Check whether or not operating sound is heard, by only connecting the Battery.
	(2) Check for heat generation or abnormal smell or sound. If the tool is activated, generates the heat or emits abnormal smell o...


	8. UNPLUG THE CHARGER WHEN IT IS NOT USED
	9. ONLY USE TOOL IN WELL VENTILATED AREA
	If used in an ill-ventilated place, you could suffer from oxygen starvation.

	10. AVOID THE DIRECT SUNSHINE
	Do not place the tool in a vehicle or a trunk where the temperature could rise, because it could explode. A used empty Fuel Cell still contains a combustible jet gas, which could swell and explode a container into pieces.

	11. NEVER USE THE TOOL NEAR THE VOLATILE COMBUSTIBLE SUBSTANCES
	Never use the tool near gasoline, thinner, gas, paint or adhesive agent, because it could ignite or explode.

	12. KEEP TOOL AWAY FROM FIRE
	13. BE SURE TO USE THE TOOL IN THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT OF 14˚F (-10˚C) TO 104˚F (40˚C), BECAUSE THE TOOL BODY COULD BE DAMAGED, IGNITE OR EXPLODE
	14˚F (-10˚C) or lower: The tool body could be damaged. 104˚F (40˚C) or higher: The Fuel Cell could be damaged, resulting in ignition or explosion.

	14. DO NOT USE THE TOOL IN THE RAIN OR IN A VERY HUMID PLACE
	Neglect of this causes a trouble.

	15. NEVER DRIVE THE PINS, FACING EACH OTHER
	If you drive the pins, facing each other, an improperly driven pin may hit and injure the worker facing you.

	16. BEWARE OF THE HIGH TEMPERATURE OF THE TOOL
	If the tool is used for a long period of time, the nose and contact arm will become hot. Be careful not to get a burn.

	17. WHEN USING THE HOOK, BE SURE TO RELEASE YOUR FINGER FROM THE TRIGGER
	18. REMOVE THE FUEL CELL AND THE BATTERY AND EMPTY THE MAGAZINE WHEN THE TOOL IS NOT IN USE
	Always remove the Fuel Cell and the Battery from the tool and empty the magazine when operation has been completed or suspended,...

	19. INSPECT SCREW TIGHTNESS
	Loose or improperly installed screws or bolts cause accidents and tool damage when the tool is put into operation. Inspect to confirm that all screws and bolts are tight and properly installed prior to operating the tool.
	CAUTION


	20. DO NOT TOUCH THE TRIGGER UNLESS YOU INTEND TO DRIVE A FASTENER
	Never touch the trigger unless you intend to drive a fastener into the work. It is dangerous to walk around carrying the tool with the trigger pulled, and this and similar actions should be avoided.

	21. NEVER POINT THE DISCHARGE OUTLET TOWARD YOURSELF AND OTHER PERSONNEL
	If the discharge outlet is pointed toward people, serious accidents may be caused when misfiring. Be sure the discharge outlet i...

	22. USE SPECIFIED FASTENERS
	The use of fasteners other than specified fasteners will cause the tool malfunction. Be sure to use only specified fasteners when operating the tool.

	23. PLACE THE DISCHARGE OUTLET ON THE WORK SURFACE PROPERLY
	Failure to place the discharge outlet of the nose in a improper manner can result in a fastener flying up and is extremely dangerous.

	24. KEEP HANDS AND BODY AWAY FROM THE DISCHARGE OUTLET
	When loading and using the tool, never place a hand or any part of body in fastener discharge area of the tool. It is very dangerous to hit the hands or body by mistake.

	25. DO NOT DRIVE FASTENERS CLOSE TO THE EDGE AND CORNER OF THE WORK AND THIN MATE RIAL
	The workpiece is likely to split and the fastener could fly free and hit someone.

	26. DO NOT DRIVE FASTENERS ON TOP OF OTHER FASTENERS
	Driving fasteners of the top of other fasteners may cause deflection fasteners which could cause injury.

	27. REMOVING THE FASTENERS AFTER COMPLETING OPERATION
	If fasteners are left in the magazine after the completion of operation, there is the danger of a serious accident occurring pri...

	28. CHECK OPERATION OF THE CONTACT TRIP MECHANISM FREQUENTLY IN CASE OF USING A CONTACT TRIP TYPE TOOL
	Do not use the tool if the trip is not working correctly as accidental driving of a fastener may result.
	Do not interfere with the proper operation of the contact trip mechanism.

	29. WHEN USING THE TOOL OUTSIDE OR ELEVATED PLACE
	When fastening roofs or similar slanted surface, start fastening at the lower part and gradually work your way up. Fastening backward is dangerous as you may loose your foot place.

	30. NEVER USE THE TOOL IF ANY PORTION OF THE TOOL CONTROLS (e.g., TRIGGER, CONTACT ARM) IS INOPERABLE, DISCONNECTED, ALTERED OR NOT WOKING PROPERLY
	31. NEVER ACTUATE THE TOOL INTO FREE SPACE
	This will avoid any hazard caused by free flying fasteners and excessive strain of the tool.

	32. ALWAYS ASSUME THAT THE TOOL CONTAINS FASTENERS
	33. RESPECT THE TOOL AS A WORKING IMPLEMENT
	34. NO HORSEPLAY
	35. NEVER LOAD THE TOOL WITH FASTENERS WHEN ANY ONE OF THE OPERATING CONTROLS (e.g., TRIGGER, CONTACT ARM) IS ACTIVATED
	36. TAKE GOOD CARE OF THE TOOL
	Clean the tool with dry soft cloth. Never use wet cloth or volatile solutions such as thinner, benzine.

	37. AVOID THE DIRECT SUNSHINE
	Do not leave the tool or Charger in the direct sunshine for a long time.


	OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GENERAL CAUTION IN ADDITION TO THE OTHER WARNINGS CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL

	2. SPECIFICATIONS AND TECHNICAL DATA
	1. NAME OF PARTS
	NOTE: The triangle symbol marked as "s" following its tool serial number indicates that safety yoke is equipped with this tool.

	2. TOOL SPECIFICATIONS
	14-3/8" (365 mm)
	4-7/8" (124 mm)
	17-1/8" (435 mm)
	8.1 lbs. (3.7 kg) (including Fuel Cell and Battery)
	42 pins
	MAX JP606H battery
	6V DC, 1.5 Ah
	MAX JC610M charger
	100-240V AC, 50 or 60 Hz
	8VA (10V 800mA)
	150 minutes at maximum
	Safety Glasses, Carrying case, Battery, Charger, Jam clear tool

	3. FASTENER SPECIFICATIONS
	GS732C LT
	1/2" to 1-1/4" (12 to 32 mm)
	.102", .120", .145" (2.6 mm, 3.0 mm, 3.7 mm )
	Smooth, Step
	.252" (6.4 mm)

	4. TECHNICAL DATA
	1 NOISE
	A-weighted single-event ------ LWA, 1s, d 103.38 dB
	sound power level
	A-weighted single-event ------ LpA, 1s, d 97.34 dB
	emission sound pressure
	level at work station
	These values are determined and documented in accordance to EN12549 : 1999.
	2 VIBRATION

	Vibration characteristic value = 6.00 m/s2
	These values are determined and documented in accordance to ISO 8662-11.
	This value is a tool-related characteristic value and does not represent the influence to the hand-arm-system when sing the tool.
	An influence to the hand-arm-system when using the tool will for example depend on the gripping force, the contact pressure force, the working direction, the workpiece, the workpiece support.


	3. SAFETY DEVICES
	The tool is provided with the following safety devices in order to secure safety for pin driving work.
	This tool is equipped with a FULL SEQUENTIAL ACTUATION MECHANISM. This tool will not discharge pins unless the Contact Arm and T...
	CAUTION

	1. An operating sound is emitted by simply pulling the trigger.
	2. The tool starts dry-fire operation by simply applying the contact arm to the object.
	WARNING


	4. HOW TO USE THE BATTERY AND THE CHARGER
	WARNING
	CAUTION
	PROPER USE OF BATTERY
	1 Fully charge and discharge the Battery.
	If you repeat charging the Battery while not fully discharged more than half the capacity, the number of pins drivable by each c...
	2 Use two Batterys alternately.

	To ensure the longer life of the Battery, it is recommended to use two of them alternately, preparing a spare one.
	The Battery for the tool uses nickel-hydrogen batteries which are a precious recyclable resource. Once the Battery runs out of life, take it to your nearest distributor without disposing of it.
	WARNING


	HOW TO USE THE CHARGER
	The special purpose charger Base (Cat.#55638) has the LEDs (green, red) which indicate the status of the charger and Battery.
	ON
	OFF
	Power-on
	The charger has been plugged in. (Power-on status:Battery unset)
	OFF
	ON
	Charging
	The Battery is being charged.
	ON
	OFF
	Charge Completed
	The Battery has been completed charged.
	Blinking
	Blinking
	High temperature alarm
	The Battery is hot. (Remove it from the Charger and cool it down for a while before charging.)
	ON
	ON
	Battery alarm
	The Battery is defective. (Replace it with a new one)
	Blinking
	ON
	Battery high temparature alarm
	The Battery is defective and hot. (Replace it with a new one.)

	The following cases are considered to be the problems. Replace the charger and Battery with new ones.

	HOW TO CHARGE
	WARNING
	1 If the Battery is used up, remove it from the tool. Firmly holding the tool body, press the latches on both side of the Battery with your fingers to remove.
	2 Insert the AC adapter’s jack into the Charger and plug the power plug into a plug socket. The green LED is turned on to inform you of the power-on status.
	3 Charge the Battery.
	(2) Once it is set in the charger, charging will start automatically. The red LED is turned on to inform you that charging is under way.
	(3) The maximum charging time is approx. 150 minutes. The charging time depends on the temperature, supply voltage or remaining ...

	CAUTION
	4 The Illuminated Green LED Indicates completion of charging.
	(2) Disconnect the AC adapter’s power plug from the plug socket.

	In the following cases the Battery Pack must be charged for 24 HOURS to reach top performance:
	After the Charge Complete lamp has been turned on, leave the Battery set in the Charger for about another 24 hours.
	CAUTION



	5. HANDLING OF FUEL CELL
	The Fuel Cell is doubly structured; the inner container has been filled with a liquid fuel gas and the outer one with a propellant gas (another pressurized gas).
	Like squeezing a toothpaste tube, the inner fuel gas is pushed out by the pressure of the propellant gas, thus being used up to ...
	Therefore, utmost care should be taken when disposing the empty Fuel Cell.
	WARNING

	INSERTING THE FUEL CELL INTO THE TOOL
	WARNING
	1 Press the Latch, then pull the Fuel Cap.
	2 Insert the Fuel Cell into the tool.
	3 You complete the loading of the Fuel Cell by closing the Fuel Cap until it clicks.
	4 It may be necessary to depress the Contact Arm 3 times without pulling the trigger when changing a Fuel Cell.


	DISPOSING OF THE USED FUEL CELL
	Combustible jet gas still remains in the used Fuel Cell.
	WARNING



	6. INSTRUCTIONS FOR OPERATION
	Read section titled "SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS".
	1. BEFORE OPERATION
	1 Wear Safety Glasses or Goggles.
	2 Do not insert the Fuel Cell and Battery.
	3 Inspect screw tightness.
	4 Check operation of the Contact Arm & Trigger if moving smoothly.
	5 Insert the Fuel Cell and Battery.
	6 Hold the tool with finger-off the Trigger, then push the Contact Arm against the work-piece. (The tool must not operate.)
	7 Hold the tool with Contact Arm free from work-piece and pull the Trigger. (The tool must not operate.)
	8 Remove the Fuel Cell and Battery.
	WARNING

	2. OPERATION
	Danger to the eyes always exists due to the possibility of dust being blown up by the exhausted air or of a fastener flying up d...
	The employer and/or user must ensure that proper eye protection is worn. Eye protection equipment must conform to the requiremen...
	The employer is responsible to enforce the use of eye protection equipment by the tool operator and all other personnel in the work area.
	NOTE: Non-side shielded spectacles and face shields alone do not provide adequate protection.
	WARNING

	When driving the fasteners because of dangerous of hitting the hands or body by mistake.


	LOADING THE PINS
	WARNING
	1 Load the pins into the slit in the rear of the Magazine until they reach in front of the Nail Stopper.

	CAUTION
	2 Pull the Follower Holder as far to the rear and of the magazine and release it gently.


	HOW TO DRIVE THE PINS
	1 Install the Battery and Fuel Cell.
	2 Press the nose of the Contact Arm against where you want to drive the pins. The fan motor is activated, the fuel gas is jetted, mixing the fuel with the air.
	3 Firmly pressing the Contact Arm, pull the Trigger. The pins are driven into the object by combustion of the fuel.
	WARNING
	4 The pins are not shot even if the Contact Arm is applied to the object with the Trigger pulled. Release the Trigger and repeat Step 2.

	CAUTION
	WARNING

	DRIVING DEPTH ADJUSTMENT
	WARNING
	CAUTION
	The driving depth adjustment is made by adjusting the Depth Adjustment Dial.
	1 With Fuel Cell and Battery install, drive a few nails into a representative material sample to determine if adjustment is necessary.
	2 If adjustment is required, remove Fuel Cell and Battery.
	3 Refer to the mark on the Body Cover for direction to turn the Adjustment Dial.
	4 Reinstall Fuel Cell and Battery.


	REMOVING THE PIN
	1 Pull the Follower Holder and press the Follower,then return the Follow Folder.
	2 Set the Magazine vertical and push the Nail Stopper to remove the Pin. Be sure that no pins remain in the Nose or Magazine.

	CHANGING THE HOOK DIRECTION
	WARNING
	The Hook can be directed in the two directions. Remove the hexagon socket head cap screw with hexagon wrench, change the direction, and then, put back the bolts to reassemble.

	REPLACING THE FUEL CELL
	If the Fuel Gas is low, the pins cannot be driven.
	WARNING
	1 Press the Latch, then pull the Fuel Cap.
	2 Grab and remove the used Fuel Cell.
	3 Set the new Fuel Cell. (See Page 14 for the setting method)
	4 It may be necessary to depress the Contact Arm 3 times without pulling the trigger when changing a Fuel Cell.



	REPLACING THE BATTERY
	If the Battery is low, the red LED of the tool will be turned on.
	WARNING
	1 Firmly holding the grip, press the latches on both sides of the Battery to remove it.
	2 Install the newly charged Battery into the Housing until it has clicked. (See Page 13 for the charging method)
	3 Install the Fuel Cell. (See Page 14 for the Installation method)




	7. MAINTAIN FOR PERFORMANCE
	1. HANDLE THE TOOL WITH CARE
	Never drop, collide or hit the tool against a hard material. It may be deformed, cracked or damaged.

	2. DO NOT TRIGGER THE TOOL WITH NO PINS LOADED
	If you repeatedly operate the tool with no pins loaded, the durability of each section will be reduced.

	3. DO NOT LUBRICATE THE TOOL
	Never lubricate the Tool because it will cause problems.

	4. INSPECT THE TOOL PERIODICALLY
	In order to maintain the performance of the tool, clean and inspect the tool periodically. To have it inspected, contact your nearest distributor.

	5. CLEAN THE AIR FILTER
	Clean the Air Filter every other day. Open the cylinder cap unit with a regular screwdriver,and clean it with Compressed air.
	CAUTION


	6. MAINTENANCE LED INDICATOR
	When the indicator light starts blinking, it is time to clean the tool. Bring the tool to the MAX CO., LTD. authorized service center for cleaning inside of the tool.

	7. PRODUCTION YEAR INDICATION
	This product indicates production number at the lower part of the grip. The first 2 digits of the number from left indicates the product year.
	(Example)
	0 9 8 2 2 6 0 3 5 D
	Year 2009


	8. STORING
	1 When not in use for an extended period, apply a thin coat of the lubricant to the steel parts to avoid rust.
	2 Do not store the tool in a cold weather environment. Keep the tool in a warm area.
	3 When not in use, the tool should be stored in a warm and dry place. Keep out of reach of children.
	4 All quality tools will eventually require servicing or replacement of parts because of wear from normal use.
	SLEEP-MODE
	To save battery life this tool is equipped with Sleep-Mode function.
	If the battery is left in the tool for more than 24 hours, the tool will go into"Sleep-Mode" (the tool will not function.)
	To restart the tool remove then reinstall the battery. This will allow the tool to function normally.


	9. TROUBLE SHOOTING/REPAIRS
	1 The repairs shall be carried out only by the MAX CO., LTD. authorized service center.
	2 The tool is provided with a pin remover to ensure that the jamming pins can be easily removed.
	WARNING
	1 Remove the Fuel Cell, followed by the Battery.
	2 Remove the pins remaining in the magazine.
	3 Pull up the Remove Lever and remove the Magazine from the tool.
	4 At this point, the jammed pin should fall out. If the jammed pin does not fall out, carefully remove the pin taking care not t...
	5 Insert the front of the Magazine into the Magazine Guide (Nose).
	6 Make sure to align the Magazine with the Magazine Holder with no gap. Push the Remove Lever until it clicks.
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	AVERTISSEMENT
	1. INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

	AVERTISSEMENT
	1. PORTER DES LUNETTES DE SÉCURITÉ OU DE TRAVAIL
	2. UNE PROTECTION AUDITIVE PEUT ÊTRE EXIGÉE DANS CERTAINS ENVIRONNEMENTS DE TRAVAIL
	3. PORTER DES HABITS ET UN ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION APPROPRIÉS À L’ENVIRONNEMENT DE TRAVAIL
	4. PRÉCAUTIONS POUR LA CARTOUCHE DE GAZ
	1 S’assurer de bien régler la cartouche de gaz .
	2 Ranger la cartouche de gaz dans un endroit bien aéré.
	3 Ne pas exposer la cartouche de gaz aux rayons directs du soleil.
	4 Ranger la cartouche de gaz à une température ambiante de 120˚F(49˚C) maximum.
	5 Ne pas respirer le gaz.
	6 Ne pas incinérer ni réutiliser la cartouche de gaz vide.
	7 Ne jamais projeter le gaz vers une personne.
	8 Ne pas enlever la prise en caoutchouc du fond de la cartouche de gaz, sauf en cas de mise au rebut.
	9 Ne pas percer la cartouche de gaz.

	5. PRÉCAUTIONS POUR LA MÉTHODE DE CHARGE, LE CHARGEUR ET LA BATTERIE
	1 Toujours utiliser la batterie MAX JP606H pour l'outil.
	2 Toujours charger avec le chargeur MAX JC610M.
	3 Charger la batterie avant de l’utiliser.
	4 Charger la batterie à la tension indiquée.
	5 Ne jamais utiliser de transformateur tel qu'un survolteur comme source d’alimentation du chargeur.
	6 Ne jamais utiliser un générateur de moteur ou une source d’alimentation c.c. pour charger la batterie.
	7 Ne jamais charger la batterie sous la pluie ou dans un endroit exposé à des éclaboussures d’eau ou à l’humidité.
	8 Ne jamais toucher une prise d’alimentation avec les mains humides.
	9 Ne jamais recouvrir le chargeur en fonctionnement avec un tissu, etc.

	0 Ne pas porter le chargeur à proximité d’une flamme.
	a Ne pas charger la batterie à proximité d’une substance combustible.
	b Charger la batterie dans un endroit bien aéré, à l'écart des rayons directs du soleil.
	c Charger la batterie à une température ambiante comprise entre 32˚F(0˚C) et 104˚F(40˚C).
	d Ne pas laisser d'objets étrangers s'introduire dans l’orifice de ventilation ou dans la prise de la batterie du chargeur.
	e Manipuler le câble d’alimentation avec soin.
	f Une fois que la batterie est débranchée du corps de l’outil, toujours la recouvrir d'un chapeau à paquet, à moins qu’elle ne soit utilisée.
	g Ne jamais court-circuiter le bornier (section métallique) de la batterie.
	h Ne jamais jeter la batterie au feu.
	6. FAIRE ATTENTION LORS DU BRANCHEMENT DE LA BATTERIE À L’OUTIL
	(1) Ne pas mettre son doigt sur le levier de commande.
	(2) Ne pas serrer la barre de contact contre l’objet.
	(3) Ne jamais mettre son doigt ou sa main près du museau de l’outil.

	7. TOUJOURS VÉRIFIER QUAND LA BATTERIE EST BRANCHÉE
	(1) Vérifier si un bruit de fonctionnement se produit, en branchant seulement la batterie.
	* Si vous branchez la batterie et serrez la barre de contact contre le plancher, etc., le ventilateur ou l’outil se mettent à fonctionner. Ceci est normal.
	(2) Vérifier s’il y a une génération anormale de chaleur, d’odeur ou de bruit. Si l’outil est actionné, s’il produit de la chale...

	8. DÉBRANCHER LE CHARGEUR QUAND IL N’EST PAS UTILISÉ
	9. NE PAS UTILISER L’OUTIL DANS UN ENDROIT MAL AÉRÉ
	10. ÉVITER TOUTE EXPOSITION AUX RAYONS DIRECTS DU SOLEIL
	11. NE JAMAIS UTILISER L’OUTIL PRÈS DE SUBSTANCES COMBUSTIBLES VOLATILES
	12. NE PAS PORTER L’OUTIL À PROXIMITÉ D’UN FEU
	13. TOUJOURS UTILISER L’OUTIL DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT DE TRAVAIL DONT LA TEMPÉRATURE EST COMPRISE ENTRE -10˚C(14˚F) ET 40(104˚F). À DÉFAUT, LE CORPS DE L’OUTIL POURRAIT ÊTRE ENDOMMAGÉ, S'ENFLAMMER OU EXPLOSER.
	14. NE PAS UTILISER L’OUTIL SOUS LA PLUIE OU DANS UN ENDROIT TRÈS HUMIDE
	15. NE JAMAIS POSER LES POINTES EN FACE L’UNE DE L’AUTRE
	16. PRENDRE GARDE À LA HAUTE TEMPÉRATURE DE L’OUTIL
	17. EN CAS D'UTILISATION DU CROCHET, TOUJOURS RETIRER SON DOIGT DU LEVIER DE COMMANDE
	18. ENLEVER LA CARTOUCHE DE GAZ ET LA BATTERIE, PUIS VIDER LE MAGASIN LORSQUE L’OUTIL N’EST PAS EN FONCTIONNEMENT
	19. INSPECTER L’ÉTANCHÉITÉ DES VIS

	ATTENTION
	20. NE PAS TOUCHER LE LEVIER DE COMMANDE, SAUF POUR POSER UNE POINTE
	21. NE JAMAIS DIRIGER LA SORTIE DE DÉCHARGE VERS SOI-MÊME OU VERS TOUTE AUTRE PERSONNE
	22. UTILISER LES POINTES SPÉCIFIÉES
	23. PLACER LA SORTIE DE DÉCHARGE CORRECTEMENT SUR LA SURFACE DE TRAVAIL
	24. ÉLOIGNER SES MAINS ET SON CORPS DE LA SORTIE DE DÉCHARGE
	25. NE PAS POSER L’ATTACHE À PROXIMITÉ DU BORD ET DU COIN DE LA PIÈCE DE TRAVAIL OU D’UN MATÉRIEL MINCE
	26. NE PAS POSER DE POINTES LES UNES SUR LES AUTRES
	27. COMMENT ENLEVER LES POINTES UNE FOIS LES OPÉRATIONS TERMINÉES
	28. VÉRIFIER FRÉQUEMMENT LE FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF DE DÉCLENCHEMENT À CONTACT EN CAS D’UTILISATION D’UN OUTIL DE TYPE DE DÉCLENCHEMENT À CONTACT
	29. EN CAS D’UTILISATION DE L’OUTIL À L’EXTÉRIEUR OU DANS UN ENDROIT ÉLEVÉ
	30. NE JAMAIS UTILISER L’OUTIL SI UNE PARTIE QUELCONQUE DES COMMANDES DE L’OUTIL (PAR EXEMPLE, LEVIER DE COMMANDE, BARRE DE CONTACT) EST INOPÉRABLE, DÉBRANCHÉE, MODIFIÉE OU NE FONCTIONNE PAS CORRECTEMENT
	31. NE JAMAIS ENCLENCHER L’OUTIL DANS UN ESPACE LIBRE
	32. TOUJOURS SUPPOSER QUE L’OUTIL CONTIENT DES POINTES
	33. RESPECTER L’OUTIL COMME INSTRUMENT DE TRAVAIL
	34. ÉVITER TOUTE MANIPULATION BRUTALE DE L’OUTIL
	35. NE JAMAIS CHARGER L’OUTIL AVEC DES POINTES LORSQU'UNE COMMANDE QUELCONQUE (PAR EXEMPLE, LEVIER DE COMMANDE, BARRE DE CONTACT) EST ACTIONNÉE
	36. TRAITER L’OUTIL AVEC GRAND SOIN
	37. ÉVITER TOUTE EXPOSITION AUX RAYONS DIRECTS DU SOLEIL
	2. CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET DONNÉES TECHNIQUES
	1. NOM DES PIÈCES
	2. CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE L’OUTIL
	3. CARACTÉRISTIQUES DES POINTES
	4. RedBlack1.pdfDONNÉES TECHNIQUES
	1 BRUIT
	2 VIBRATION


	3. DISPOSITIFS DE SÉCURITÉ

	ATTENTION
	AVERTISSEMENT
	4. COMMENT UTILISER LA BATTERIE ET LE CHARGEUR

	AVERTISSEMENT
	ATTENTION
	1 Charger et décharger la batterie complètement.
	2 Utiliser deux batteries alternativement.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Si la batterie est utilisée une fois, puis ajustée dans le corps de l’outil, l’enlever de l’outil. En maintenant fermement le corps de l’outil, serrer les verrous sur les deux côtés de la batterie avec ses doigts pour l’enlever.
	2 Insérer la fiche de l’adaptateur c.a. dans le chargeur, puis brancher la fiche à la prise d’alimentation. La DEL verte s'allume pour vous informer que l'appareil est alimenté.
	3 Charger la batterie.
	(1) Mettre la batterie fermement en place dans le chargeur.
	(2) Une fois en place dans le chargeur, la charge démarre automatiquement. La DEL rouge s'allume pour vous informer que la charge est en cours.
	(3) Le temps de charge maximum est d’environ 150 minutes. Le temps de charge dépend de la température, de la tension d’alimentat...

	ATTENTION
	4 La DEL verte allumée indique la fin de la charge.
	(1) En maintenant le chargeur, enlever la batterie.
	(2) Débrancher la fiche d’alimentation de l’adaptateur c.a. de la prise d’alimentation.

	ATTENTION
	5. MANIPULATION DE LA CARTOUCHE DE GAZ

	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Appuyer sur le verrou, puis tirer le capuchon de carburant.
	2 Insérer la cartouche de gaz dans l'outil.
	3 Refermer le capuchon de carburant jusqu'à entendre un déclic pour terminer le chargement de la cartouche de gaz.
	4 Au besoin, abaisser la barre de contact 3 fois sans tirer le levier de commande lors du remplacement d'une cartouche de gaz.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	6. INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
	1. AVANT L'UTILISATION
	1 Porter des lunettes de sécurité ou de protection.
	2 Ne pas insérer la cartouche de gaz et la batterie.
	3 Vérifier le serrage des vis.
	4 Vérifier le fonctionnement de la barre de contact et du levier de commande pour voir si ceux-ci se déplacent sans à-coup.
	5 Insérer la cartouche de gaz et la batterie.
	6 Saisir l’outil avec le doigt éloigné du levier de commande, puis pousser la barre de contact contre la pièce de travail. (L’outil ne doit pas fonctionner).
	7 Maintenir l’outil avec la barre de contact éloignée de la pièce de travail et tirer le levier de commande. (L’outil ne doit pas fonctionner).
	8 Enlever la cartouche de gaz et la batterie.



	AVERTISSEMENT
	2. FONCTIONNEMENT

	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Charger les pointes dans la fente à l’arrière du magasin jusqu’à ce qu’elles atteignent la partie avant de la retenue de clous.

	ATTENTION
	2 Tirer le support du poussoir jusqu’au fond du magasin, puis le relâcher doucement.
	1 Mettre la batterie et la cartouche de gaz en place.
	2 Presser le nez de la barre de contact contre l’emplacement où l’on veut poser les pointes. Le moteur du ventilateur est actionné, le gaz combustible est projeté, mélangeant le combustible à l’air.
	3 En pressant fermement la barre de contact et le couvercle de queue, tirer le levier de commande. Les pointes sont enfoncées dans l’objet par la combustion du combustible.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	4 Les pointes ne sont pas tirées même si la barre de contact est appliquée à l’objet avec le levier de commande tiré. Relâcher le levier de commande et répéter l’étape 2.

	ATTENTION
	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	ATTENTION
	1 La cartouche de gaz et la batterie étant installées, insérer quelques pointes dans un échantillon de matériau représentatif afin de déterminer si un réglage est nécessaire.
	2 Si un réglage est requis, retirer la cartouche de gaz et la batterie.
	3 Se reporter au repère sur le carter du corps pour vérifier le sens de rotation du cadran de réglage.
	4 Réinstaller la cartouche de gaz et la batterie.
	1 Tirer le support de poussoir et appuyer sur le palpeur, puis remettre le support de poussoir en place.
	2 Mettre le magasin à la verticale, et pousser sur la retenue de clous pour retirer la pointe. S'assurer qu'aucune pointe ne se trouve dans le nez ou le magasin.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Appuyer sur le verrou, puis tirer le capuchon de carburant.
	2 Saisir et retirer la cartouche de gaz usagée.
	3 Mettre la cartouche de gaz neuve en place. (Voir la page 34 pour la méthode de mise en place.)
	4 Au besoin, abaisser la barre de contact 3 fois sans tirer le levier de commande lors du remplacement d'une cartouche de gaz.

	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 En saisissant fermement la poignée, serrer les verrous des deux côtés de la batterie pour l’enlever.
	2 Mettre la batterie venant d’être chargée en place dans le corps jusqu’à encliquètement. (Voir la page 33 pour la méthode de charge.)
	3 Mettre la cartouche de gaz en place. (Voir la page 34 pour la méthode de mise en place.)
	7. MAINTIEN DE LA PERFORMANCE
	1. MANIPULER L’OUTIL AVEC SOIN
	2. NE PAS DÉCLENCHER L’OUTIL SANS AVOIR CHARGÉ LES POINTES
	3. NE PAS LUBRIFIER L’OUTIL
	4. INSPECTER L’OUTIL PÉRIODIQUEMENT
	5. NETTOYER LE FILTRE À AIR


	ATTENTION
	6. DEL D'ENTRETIEN
	7. INDICATION DE L'ANNÉE DE FABRICATION
	8. EMMAGASINAGE
	1 Lorsque l’outil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, appliquer une couche mince de lubrifiant sur les pièces en acier pour éviter la rouille.
	2 Ne pas ranger l’outil dans un lieu froid. Placer l’outil dans un lieu chaud.
	3 Lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé, l’outil doit être rangé dans un endroit chaud et sec. Mettre l’outil hors de portée des enfants.
	4 Tout outil de qualité exige un entretien ou le remplacement des pièces en raison de l’usure causée par une utilisation normale.

	9. DÉPANNAGE/RÉPARATIONS
	1 Toujours confier les réparations au centre d'entretien agréé MAX CO., LTD.
	2 L’outil est équipé d'un levier d’élimination des blocages permettant d’enlever facilement les pointes bloquées.


	AVERTISSEMENT
	1 Enlever la cartouche de gaz et la batterie.
	2 Enlever les pointes qui restent dans le magasin.
	3 Relever le levier de retrait et retirer le magasin de l'outil.
	4 À cette étape, la pointe bloquée doit tomber du magasin. Si elle ne tombe pas, la retirer avec précaution en veillant à ne pas endommager la pièce de nez. Après avoir retiré la pointe bloquée, procéder comme suit pour installer le magasin dans l'outil.
	5 Insérer l'avant du magasin dans le guide du magasin (nez)
	6 Veiller à aligner le magasin et son support sans laisser d'espace. Repousser le levier de retrait jusqu'à entendre un déclic.
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	ADVERTENCIA
	1. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

	ADVERTENCIA
	1. LLEVAR GAFAS DE PROTECCIÓN O TRABAJO
	2. UNA PROTECCIÓN ACÚSTICA PUEDE SER NECESARIA EN ALGUNOS ENTORNOS
	3. USAR INDUMENTARIA Y EQUIPOS DE PROTECCIÓN APROPIADOS PARA EL ENTORNO DE TRABAJO
	4. PRECAUCIONES PARA LA CÉLULA DE COMBUSTIBLE
	1 Asegurarse de ajustar correctamente la célula de combustible.
	2 No almacenar la célula de combustible en un lugar mal ventilado.
	3 No exponer la célula de combustible directamente al sol.
	4 Almacenar la célula de combustible a una temperatura ambiente de 120˚F(49˚C) o menos.
	5 No respirar el gas.
	6 No incinerar ni reutilizar la célula de combustible vacía.
	7 No dirigir el gas hacia una persona.
	8 No retirar el tapón de goma del fondo de la célula de combustible, excepto en el momento de su eliminación.
	9 No hacer un agujero en la célula de combustible.

	5. PRECAUCIONES PARA EL MÉTODO DE CARGA, EL CARGADOR Y LA BATERÍA
	1 Asegurarse de usar la batería JP606H de MAX para la herramienta.
	2 Asegurarse de cargar con el cargador JC610M de MAX.
	3 Cargar la batería antes de utilizarla.
	4 Cargar la batería a la tensión indicada.
	5 Nunca utilizar un transformador como elevar la tensión de la fuente de alimentación del cargador.
	6 Nunca utilizar un generador a motor ni una fuente de alimentación de CC. para cargar la batería.
	7 Nunca cargar la batería bajo la lluvia o en un lugar expuesto a salpicaduras de agua o a la humedad.
	8 Nunca tocar la toma de alimentación con las manos húmedas.
	9 Nunca cubrir el cargador en funcionamiento con un tejido, etc.

	0 No colocar el cargador cerca de un fuego.
	a No cargar la batería cerca de cualquier sustancia combustible.
	b Cargar la batería en un lugar bien ventilado, con protección contra exposición directa del sol.
	c Cargar la batería a temperatura ambiente de 32˚F(0˚C) a 104˚F(40˚C).
	d No se deben dejar objetos extraños en el orificio de ventilación o en la toma de la batería del cargador.
	e Manejar el cable de alimentación con cuidado.
	f Una vez que la batería se desconecta del cuerpo de la herramienta, asegurarse de cubrirla con la tapa, a menos que esté utilizada.
	g Nunca poner en cortocircuito el bloque de bornes (sección de metal) de la batería.
	h Nunca debe tirar la batería a un fuego.
	6. TENGA CUIDADO AL CONECTAR LA BATERIA A LA HERRAMIENTA
	(1) No poner su dedo sobre el gatillo.
	(2) No apretar el brazo de contacto contra el objeto.
	(3) Nunca poner su dedo o su mano cerca de la mordaza de la herramienta.

	7. ASEGURARSE DE COMPROBAR CUANDO ESTÁ CONECTADA LA BATERÍA
	(1) Comprobar si se produce ruido de funcionamiento, conectando solamente la batería.
	* Si se conecta la batería y se aprieta el brazo de contacto contra el piso, etc, el ventilador o la herramienta funcionarán, pero esto no constituye un hecho anormal.
	(2) Comprobar si hay una generación anormal de calor, olor o ruido. Si al activar la herramienta, esta genera calor o emite un r...

	8. DESCONECTAR EL CARGADOR CUANDO NO SE ESTÉ UTILIZANDO
	9. UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA ÚNICAMENTE EN UNA ZONA BIEN VENTILADA
	10. EVITAR LA EXPOSICIÓN DIRECTA A LA LUZ SOLAR
	11. NUNCA UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA CERCA DE SUSTANCIAS COMBUSTIBLES VOLÁTILES
	12. MANTENER LA HERRAMIENTA ALEJADA DEL FUEGO
	13. ASEGURARSE DE UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA EN UN ENTORNO DE TRABAJO A UNA TEMPERATURA DE ENTRE 14ºF (-10ºC) Y 104ºF (40ºC), DE LO CONTRARIO EL CUERPO DE LA HERRAMIENTA PODRIA DAÑARSE, INFLAMARSE O EXPLOTAR
	14. NO UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA BAJO LA LLUVIA O EN UN LUGAR MUY HUMEDO
	15. NUNCA COLOCAR PUNTAS CON DOS PERSONAS ENFRENTANDOSE UNA CON RESPECTO A LA OTRA
	16. TENGA CUIDADO CON LA ELEVADA TEMPERATURA DE LA HERRAMIENTA
	17. CUANDO SE UTILIZA EL GANCHO, ASEGURARSE DE QUITAR SU DEDO DEL GATILLO
	18. RETIRAR LA CÉLULA DE COMBUSTIBLE Y LA BATERIA, LUEGO VACIAR EL CARGADOR DE PUNTAS CUANDO LA HERRAMIENTA NO ESTÁ EN FUNCIONAMIENTO
	19. COMPROBAR EL APRIETE DE LOS TORNILLOS

	PRECAUCIÓN
	20. NO TOCAR EL GATILLO A MENOS QUE QUIERA COLOCAR UNA PUNTA
	21. NUNCA DIRIGIR LA SALIDA DE DESCARGA HACIA SÍ MISMO NI HACIA OTRAS PERSONAS
	22. UTILIZAR LAS PUNTAS ESPECIFICADAS
	23. COLOCAR LA SALIDA DE DESCARGA CORRECTAMENTE SOBRE LA SUPERFICIE DE TRABAJO
	24. MANTENER ALEJADO EL CUERPO Y LAS MANOS DE LA SALIDA DE DESCARGA
	25. NO COLOCAR LA PUNTA CERCA DEL BORDE Y LA ESQUINA DE LA ZONA DE TRABAJO NI SOBRE UN MATERIAL FINO
	26. NO COLOCAR PUNTAS SOBRE OTRAS PUNTAS
	27. CÓMO RETIRAR LAS PUNTAS DESPUÉS DE COMPLETAR LOS TRABAJOS
	28. COMPROBAR EL FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL DISPOSITIVO DE DISPARO DE CONTACTO FRECUENTEMENTE EN CASO DE USO DE UNA HERRAMIENTA DE TIPO DE DISPARO DE CONTACTO
	29. EN CASO DE USO DE LA HERRAMIENTA AL AIRE LIBRE O EN UN LUGAR ELEVADO
	30. NUNCA UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA SI UNA PARTE DE LOS CONTROLES DE LA HERRAMIENTA (POR EJEMPLO: GATILLO, BRAZO DE CONTACTO) ES INOPERABLE, ESTÁ DESCONECTADA, MODIFICADA O NO FUNCIONA CORRECTAMENTE
	31. NUNCA ACCIONAR LA HERRAMIENTA EN UN ESPACIO LIBRE
	32. SUPONER SIEMPRE QUE LA HERRAMIENTA CONTIENE PUNTAS
	33. RESPETAR LA HERRAMIENTA COMO INSTRUMENTO DE TRABAJO
	34. EVITAR TODA MANIPULACIÓN BRUTAL DE LA HERRAMIENTA
	35. NUNCA CARGAR LA HERRAMIENTA CON PUNTAS CUANDO ALGUNO DE LOS CONTROLES ESTÁ ACTIVADO (POR EJEMPLO: GATILLO, BRAZO DE CONTACTO)
	36. TRATAR LA HERRAMIENTA CON MUCHO CUIDADO
	37. EVITAR LA EXPOSICIÓN DIRECTA A LA LUZ SOLAR
	2. CARACTERÍSTICAS Y DATOS TÉCNICOS
	1. NOMBRE DE LAS PIEZAS
	2. CARACTERÍSTICAS DE LA HERRAMIENTA
	3. CARACTERÍSTICAS DE LAS PUNTAS
	4. DATOS TÉCNICOS
	1 RUIDO
	2 VIBRACIÓN


	3. DISPOSITIVOS DE SEGURIDAD

	PRECAUCIÓN
	ADVERTENCIA
	4. CÓMO UTILIZAR LA BATERÍA Y EL CARGADOR

	ADVERTENCIA
	PRECAUCIÓN
	1 Cargar y descargar la batería completamente.
	2 Utilizar dos baterías alternativamente.

	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Si la batería está descargada, desmóntela de la herramienta. Sujetando firmemente el cuerpo de la herramienta, presionar los pestillos de ambos lados de la batería con sus dedos para retirarla.
	2 Insertar la toma jack del adaptador de CA en el cargador y luego conectar la clavija a la toma de alimentación. El LED verde se ilumina para señalar el estado de "alimentación conectada".
	3 Cargar la batería.
	(1) Colocar la batería firmemente en el cargador.
	(2) Una vez que se coloca en el cargador, la carga comenzará automáticamente. El LED rojo se ilumina para señalar que la carga está en curso.
	(3) El tiempo de carga máximo es de aprox. 150 minutos. El tiempo de carga depende de la temperatura, la tensión de alimentación...

	PRECAUCIÓN
	4 El LED verde iluminado señala el final de la carga.
	(1) Sujetando el cargador, retirar la batería.
	(2) Desconectar la clavija del adaptador de CA de la toma de alimentación.

	PRECAUCIÓN
	5. MANIPULACIÓN DE LA CÉLULA DE COMBUSTIBLE

	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Presionar el pestillo y, a continuación tirar de la tapa de combustible.
	2 Introducir la célula de combustible en la herramienta.
	3 La carga de la célula de combustible se completa cerrando la tapa de combustible hasta que haga clic.
	4 Puede ser necesario presionar el brazo de contacto 3 veces sin activar el gatillo cuando se cambie una célula de combustible.

	ADVERTENCIA
	6. INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
	1. ANTES DEL FUNCIONAMIENTO
	1 Llevar gafas de protección o de trabajo.
	2 No insertar la célula de combustible y la batería.
	3 Comprobar el apriete de los tornillos.
	4 Comprobar que el brazo de contacto y el gatillo funcionan con suavidad.
	5 Insertar la célula de combustible y la batería.
	6 Coger la herramienta con el dedo alejado del gatillo y, a continuación empujar el brazo de contacto contra la pieza de trabajo. (La herramienta no debe funcionar).
	7 Mantener la herramienta con el brazo de contacto fuera de la pieza de trabajo y seguidamente tirar del gatillo. (La herramienta no debe funcionar).
	8 Retirar la célula de combustible y la batería.



	ADVERTENCIA
	2. FUNCIONAMIENTO

	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Cargar las puntas en la ranura de la parte posterior del cargador de puntas hasta que alcancen la parte anterior del tope de clavos.

	PRECAUCIÓN
	2 Tirar del soporte del empujador todo lo posible hacia la parte posterior del cargador de puntas, luego liberarlo suavemente.
	1 Instalar la célula de combustible y la batería.
	2 Presionar la nariz del brazo de contacto contra el lugar donde se quieren colocar las puntas. El motor del ventilador está activado y se proyecta el gas combustible, mezclando así el combustible al aire.
	3 Presionando firmemente el brazo de contacto y accione el gatillo. Las puntas se fijan en el objeto por la combustión del combustible.

	ADVERTENCIA
	4 Las puntas no se disparan incuso si el brazo de contacto se aplica al objeto con el gatillo accionado. Liberar el gatillo y repetir el paso 2.

	PRECAUCIÓN
	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	PRECAUCIÓN
	1 Con la célula de combustible y la batería montadas, clavar algunos clavos en una muestra de material representativo para determinar si es necesario realizar un ajuste.
	2 Si es necesario realizar un ajuste, retirar la célula de combustible y la batería.
	3 Para el sentido de giro del disco de ajuste respetar la marca que aparece en la tapa del cuerpo.
	4 Volver a instalar la célula de combustible y la batería.
	1 Tirar del soporte del empujador y presionar el empujador, a continuación, volver a colocar el soporte del empujador.
	2 Colocar el cargador en posición vertical y presionar el tope de clavos para retirar la punta. Asegurarse de que no quedan puntas en la nariz o en el cargador.

	ADVERTENCIA
	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Presionar el pestillo y, a continuación tirar de la tapa de combustible.
	2 Retirar la célula de combustible usada.
	3 Ajustar la nueva célula de combustible. (Véase la página 54 para el método de ajuste)
	4 Puede ser necesario presionar el brazo de contacto 3 veces sin activar el gatillo cuando se cambie una célula de combustible.

	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Sujetando firmemente el mango, presionar los pestillos de ambos lados de la batería para retirarla.
	2 Colocar la batería que se ha cargado en el cuerpo principal hasta que haga clic. (Véase la página 53 para el método de carga)
	3 Colocar la célula de combustible. (Véase la página 54 para el método de instalación)
	7. MANTENIMIENTO DEL RENDIMIENTO
	1. MANEJAR LA HERRAMIENTA CON CUIDADO
	2. NO UTILIZAR LA HERRAMIENTA SIN CARGAR LAS PUNTAS
	3. NO LUBRICAR LA HERRAMIENTA
	4. COMPROBAR LA HERRAMIENTA PERIÓDICAMENTE
	5. LIMPIAR EL FILTRO DE AIRE


	PRECAUCIÓN
	6. INDICADOR LED DE MANTENIMIENTO
	7. INDICACIÓN DEL AÑO DE PRODUCCIÓN
	8. ALMACENAJE
	1 Cuando la herramienta no está en funcionamiento durante un periodo prolongado, aplicar una capa fina de lubricante a las partes de acero para evitar su oxidación.
	2 No almacenar la herramienta en un sitio frío. Colocar la herramienta en un sitio caliente.
	3 Cuando no se utiliza, la herramienta debería estar almacenada en un lugar caliente y seco. Alejar la herramienta de la presencia de los niños.
	4 Las herramientas de calidad exigirán un mantenimiento o una sustitución de las piezas debido al desgaste causado por uso normal.

	9. BÚSQUEDA DE AVERÍAS/ REPARACIONES
	1 Las reparaciones sólo se realizarán en el taller de reparaciones autorizado por MAX CO., LTD.
	2 La herramienta esta provista de una palanca de eliminación de atascos que permite retirar fácilmente los clavos bloqueados.


	ADVERTENCIA
	1 Retirar la célula de combustible y la batería.
	2 Retirar los clavos que permanecen en el cargador.
	3 Tirar de la palanca de extracción y extraer el cargador de la herramienta.
	4 En este momento, el clavo atascado debería desprenderse. Si la punta atascada no se desprende, retirarla con cuidado para no dañar la nariz. Después de retirar el clavo atascado, montar el cargador en la herramienta como se indica a continuación.
	5 Insertar la parte delantera del cargador en la guía del cargador (nariz).
	6 Asegurarse de que el cargador quede alineado con su soporte sin dejar ningún espacio. Empujar la palanca de extracción hasta que haga clic.
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